Ernie Fletcher Governor

LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd.

P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Telephone: (502) 564-3940

Fax: (502) 564-3460

psc.ky.gov

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

> Gregory Coker Commissioner

June 6, 2006

To: Parties of Record

RE: Case Nos. 2006-00170 and 2006-00214

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above cases.

Sincerely,

Beth O'Donnell Executive Director

BOD/jc

Enclosure



Honorable Howard Downing Attorney at Law 109 South First Street Nicholasville, KY 40356

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

COMPANY FOR AUTHORITY TO CONTINUE TO SERVE AS THE POWER SUPPLIER FOR WAL-MART STORE NUMBER 591 IN CYNTHIANA, KENTUCKY))) CASE NO.) 2006-00170)
PETITION OF BLUE GRASS ENERGY COOPERATIVE CORPORATION TO BE DESIGNATED AS THE RETAIL ELECTRIC SERVICE SUPPLIER FOR THE NEW WAL- MART STORE NUMBER 591 LOCATED IN CYNTHIANA, KENTUCKY)) CASE NO.) 2006-00214))

ORDER

Kentucky Utilities Company ("KU") and Blue Grass Energy Cooperative Corporation ("Blue Grass") have each applied to the Commission for authority to serve the new Wal-Mart store in Cynthiana, Kentucky. The Commission finds that these applications can be processed best by consolidating them. Consolidation of these applications promotes administrative efficiency and is therefore appropriate.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Case Nos. 2006-00170 and 2006-00214 are hereby consolidated.
- 2. Case No. 2006-00170 is closed and removed from the Commission's docket.
- 3. From the date of this Order, any documents filed in this matter shall be filed in Case No. 2006-00214 and shall use the following case style:

Petitions of Kentucky Utilities Company and Blue Grass Energy Cooperative Corporation to be Designated as the Retail Electric Service Supplier for the New Wal-Mart Store in Cynthiana, Kentucky

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 6th day of June, 2006.

By the Commission

ATTEST:

Executive Director